# CH \$90.00 359

## TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 ETAS ID: TM735385

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST

## **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
TCG Senior Funding L.L.C.		06/15/2022	Limited Liability Company: DELAWARE

## **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	Executech Utah, LLC
Street Address:	1314 W 11400 S, Suite 200
City:	Jordan
State/Country:	UTAH
Postal Code:	84095
Entity Type:	Limited Liability Company: UTAH

## **PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 3**

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Registration Number:	3594842	EXECUTECH
Registration Number:	3748826	EXECUTECH
Registration Number:	3675434	EXECUTECH

## **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

**Fax Number:** 4152687522

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided: if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone:415-268-7810Email:SGuerra@mofo.com

Correspondent Name: Muzamil Huq
Address Line 1: 425 Market Street

Address Line 4: San Francisco, CALIFORNIA 94105

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	78559-000.004
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Muzamil Huq
SIGNATURE:	/mhuq/
DATE SIGNED:	06/16/2022

## **Total Attachments: 4**

source=78559-4 trademark release receiving Executech Utah, LLC#page1.tif source=78559-4 trademark release receiving Executech Utah, LLC#page2.tif

TRADEMARK REEL: 007755 FRAME: 0807

900701455

source=78559-4 trademark release receiving Executech Utah, LLC#page3.tif source=78559-4 trademark release receiving Executech Utah, LLC#page4.tif

# RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST IN UNITED STATES TRADEMARKS

THIS RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST IN UNITED STATES TRADEMARKS (this "Release") is made as of June 15, 2022, by TCG SENIOR FUNDING L.L.C. ("Carlyle"), in its capacity as collateral agent for the benefit of the Secured Parties (in such capacity, together with its successors and permitted assigns, the "Collateral Agent"), in favor of EXECUTECH UTAH, LLC ("Executech"), JENLOR INTEGRATIONS, LLC ("Jenlor"; Jenlor together with Executech, the "Grantors", each a "Grantor"). Capitalized terms used but not otherwise defined herein have the meanings given to them in the Trademark Security Agreement (defined below).

#### WITNESSETH:

WHEREAS, pursuant to that certain Trademark Security Agreement, dated as of June 6, 2018, by the Grantors in favor of Medley Capital LLC ("Medley") as collateral agent (the "Trademark Security Agreement"), each Grantor mortgaged and pledged to Medley for the benefit of the Secured Parties, and granted to Medley for the benefit of the Secured Parties a Lien on and a security interest in, all of its right, title and interest in, to and under all of the Trademark Collateral of such Grantor, including the Trademarks specifically listed on Schedule A attached hereto (collectively, the "Released Trademarks");

WHEREAS, the Trademark Security Agreement was recorded with the United States Patent and Trademark Office on June 7, 2018 at Reel 006348, Frame 0731;

WHEREAS, Medley and Collateral Agent entered into that certain Assignment of Trademark Security Agreement, dated as of August 4, 2021 (the "Assignment Agreement") pursuant to which Medley assigned and transferred to Collateral Agent and its successors and assigns, all of its rights, title and interest in and to the Trademark Security Agreement;

WHEREAS, the Assignment Agreement was recorded with the United States Patent and Trademark Office on August 24, 2021 at Reel 7402, Frame 0201; and

WHEREAS, Collateral Agent now desires to terminate and release its lien on and security interest in and to the Released Trademarks and reassign and retransfer to each Grantor all of the Collateral Agent's rights, title and interest in and to the Released Trademarks.

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, the Collateral Agent, for the benefit of the Secured Parties, hereby agrees as follows:

1. Collateral Agent hereby terminates and releases its security interest in and to (i) the Released Trademarks, (ii) all renewals and extensions of the foregoing, (iii) all goodwill of the business connected with the use of, and symbolized by, each such Released Trademark, and (iv) all income, royalties, proceeds and liabilities at any time due or payable or asserted under and with respect to any of the foregoing, including all rights to sue and recover at law or in equity for any past, present and future infringement, misappropriation, dilution, violation or other impairment thereof. If and to the extent that

153120490v2 153120490v3 Collateral Agent has acquired any right, title or interest in, to or under any of the foregoing, it hereby reassigns, grants and conveys to the applicable Grantor, without any representation, warranty, recourse or undertaking by Collateral Agent, any and all of Collateral Agent's right, title, and interest in and to the foregoing.

- 2. The Collateral Agent understands and agrees that this Release may be recorded by or for Grantor, or its successors or assigns, with the United States Patent and Trademark Office.
- 3. This Release and the rights and obligations of the parties hereunder shall be governed by, and shall be construed and enforced in accordance with, the laws of the State of New York without regard to conflict of laws principles thereto.

153120490v2

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Collateral Agent has caused this Release to be executed by its duly authorized representative as of the date first written above.

TCG SENIOR FUNDING L.L.C.,

as Collateral Agent

Ву: ///

Name: Joshua Lefkowitz
Title: Authorized Person

Trademark Release

## **SCHEDULE A**

# **Registered Trademarks**

# JENLOR Integrations, LLC:

<u>Mark</u>	Registration Number	Registered Owner
ShareFolio	5627791	JENLOR Integrations

## Executech Utah, LLC:

Mark	Registration Number	Registered Owner
EXECUTECH	3594842	Executech Utah, Inc.
EXECUTECH	3748826	Executech Utah, Inc.
EXECUTECH	3675434	Executech Utah, Inc.

153120490v2

**RECORDED: 06/16/2022**